

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
5/14/2018 4:31 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

NO. 95205-1

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

CHRISTOPHER H. FLOETING,

Respondent,

v.

GROUP HEALTH COOPERATIVE,

Petitioner.

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

Patricio A. Marquez  
WSBA No. 47693  
Assistant Attorney General  
Civil Rights Unit  
800 Fifth Avenue  
Suite 2000  
Seattle, WA 98104

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS.....1

III. ISSUES ADDRESSED BY AMICUS.....2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

V. ARGUMENT.....4

    A. Under the WLAD, Sexual Harassment in a Place of Public Accommodation Should Be Analyzed Like All Other Forms of Discrimination in Places of Public Accommodation.....4

    B. The Harassment Standard that Applies in the Employment and Housing Contexts Should Not Apply to a Public Accommodation.....6

        1. Unlike in the employment or housing contexts, RCW 49.60.030 and RCW 49.60.215 do not require discrimination that affects the “terms or conditions” of the public accommodation .....7

        2. Unlike the employment context, RCW 49.60.215 explicitly provides for liability if a public accommodation’s “agent or employee” commits discrimination .....13

VI. CONCLUSION.....17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arguello v. Conoco, Inc.</i> , 207 F.3d 803 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	16
<i>Barbot v. Yellow Cab Co.</i> , No. 97-SPA-0973, 2001 WL 1805186 (Mass. Comm’n Against Discrimination Nov. 27, 2001) .....	9
<i>Callwood v. Dave &amp; Buster’s, Inc.</i> , 98 F. Supp. 2d 694 (D. Md. 2000) .....	16
<i>City of Minneapolis v. Richardson</i> , 239 N.W.2d 197 (Minn. 1976) .....	10
<i>City of Seattle v. McKenna</i> , 172 Wn.2d 551, 562, 259 P.3d 1087 (2011) .....	2
<i>Craig v. New Crystal Rest.</i> , No. 92-PA-40, 1995 WL 907560 (Chi. Comm’n on Human Relations Oct. 18, 1995) .....	9, 16
<i>Demelash v. Ross Stores, Inc.</i> , 105 Wn. App. 508, 20 P.3d 447 (2001) .....	5
<i>Evergreen Sch. Dist. No. 114 v. The Human Rights Comm’n</i> , 39 Wn. App. 763, 695 P.2d 999 (1985) .....	11, 15
<i>Fall v. L.A. Fitness</i> , 161 F. Supp. 3d 601 (S.D. Ohio 2016) .....	12
<i>Fell v. Spokane Transit Authority</i> , 128 Wn.2d 618, 911 P.2d 1319 (1996) .....	1, 5
<i>Floeting v. Group Health Coop.</i> , 200 Wn. App. 758, 403 P.3d 559 (2017) .....	6, 9, 15, 16
<i>Glasgow v. Georgia-Pacific Corp.</i> , 103 Wn.2d 401, 693 P.2d 708 (1985) .....	7, 14
<i>Henderson v. Steak N Shake, Inc.</i> , No. S-9735, 1999 WL 33252627 (Ill. Human Rights Comm’n Mar. 24, 1999) .....	15

<i>Johnston v. Apple Inc.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 3321(JSR), 2011 WL 4916305 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 14, 2011) .....	15
<i>King v. Greyhound Lines, Inc.</i> , 656 P.2d 349 (Or. Ct. App. 1982) 8, 11, 14, 15	
<i>Kirt v. Fashion Bug #3253, Inc.</i> , 479 F. Supp. 2d 938 (N.D. Iowa 2007) .....	8, 10
<i>La Reine Boutique v. Mass. Comm’n Against Discrimination</i> , No. 08-P-621, 2009 WL 648888 (Mass. App. Ct. Mar. 16, 2009) (unpublished) .....	9
<i>Marquis v. City of Spokane</i> , 130 Wn.2d 97, 922 P.2d 43 (1996) .....	12
<i>McCoy v. Homestead Studio Suites Hotels</i> , 390 F. Supp. 2d 577 (S.D. Tex. 2005) .....	13
<i>Miller v. Drain Experts</i> , No. 97-PA-29, 1998 WL 307868 (Chi. Comm’n on Human Relations Apr. 15, 1998).....	9
<i>State v. Arlene’s Flowers</i> , 187 Wn. 2d 804, 389 P.3d 543 (2017) 1, 5, 6, 13	
<i>State v. Roggenkamp</i> , 153 Wn.2d 614, 106 P.3d 196 (2005) .....	8
<i>Tafoya v. Human Rights Comm’n</i> , 177 Wn. App. 216, 311 P.3d 70 (2013).....	11, 12
<i>Totem Taxi, Inc. v. N.Y. Human Rights Appeal Bd.</i> , 65 N.Y.2d 300 (1985).....	17
<i>Young Ams. for Freedom v. Gorton</i> , 91 Wn.2d 204, 588 P.2d 195 (1978).....	2

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 2000a.....	12
42 U.S.C. § 12182.....	12
RCW 49.60.010 .....	2

RCW 49.60.030 .....	7
RCW 49.60.030(1).....	12
RCW 49.60.030(1)(b).....	3, 7
RCW 49.60.040(14).....	4, 8
RCW 49.60.180 .....	14
RCW 49.60.180(3).....	7
RCW 49.60.215 .....	passim
RCW 49.60.222(1)(b).....	12

**Other Authorities**

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 272, § 98.....	10
